

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 21, 2015, 4:57 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

bjh

No. 90946-6
WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

GREGG BECKER,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. d/b/a COMMUNITY
HEALTH SYSTEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION
d/b/a COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS PSC, INC. d/b/a ROCKWOOD
CLINIC P.S.; and ROCKWOOD CLINIC, P.S.,

Defendants.

**COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION**

Stellman Keehnel, WSBA # 9309
Katherine Heaton, WSBA # 44075
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206.839.4800

Attorneys for Defendant/Petitioner
Community Health Systems
Professional Services Corporation



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. A Non-Exclusivity Clause Should Not be Used as a Bright-Line Test for the Jeopardy Element	2
1. Korslund Would Have to be Overruled if a Non-Exclusivity Clause is Used as Bright- Line Test for the Jeopardy Element	3
2. Stare Decisis Strongly Weighs Against Overruling Korslund	8
B. Giving Becker a Tort Cause of Action Would Undermine the Congressional Scheme Designed to Protect the Public Policy of Honesty in Financial Reporting by Public Companies	10
C. There is No Reason Why Becker Should be Allowed to Pursue the Same Relief in Two Forums.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Cudney v. ALSCO, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	9
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	9
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	8
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Srvs., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2003).....	passim
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	8
<i>Piel v. City of Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	8
